

No. 23-0211

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ames Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

GERMANY VANCE,

Defendant–Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF AMES

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

The Honorable Secretary Madeleine Albright Memorial Team

Oral Argument

JOEL ERICKSON
WESLEY WAI-TONG HARDIN
CHARLOTTE LAURENCE
SARAH MCCLELLAN
CRISTINA RIVERA MORRISON
SERGEY SMIRNOV

MARCH 6, 2024,
6:30 P.M.
AMES COURTROOM
AUSTIN HALL
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS AND ORDERS..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED VANCE’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS. 7

A. This Court should review the suppression-hearing evidence in the light most favorable to the government..... 7

 1. The “light most favorable” standard operationalizes the “due weight” standard articulated in *Ornelas v. United States*.... 8

 2. Circuits overwhelmingly review suppression-hearing evidence in the light most favorable to the prevailing party..... 14

 3. The “light most favorable” standard reflects district courts’ institutional competence in assessing evidence. 17

 4. This Court should give deference to the district court’s and law enforcement’s inferences..... 19

B. Officers Cruz and Tran had reasonable suspicion to conduct a protective sweep of Vance’s vehicle..... 20

 1. Vance’s unusual actions reasonably warranted Officers Cruz and Tran’s belief that Vance was dangerous under the circumstances. 21

a. The traffic stop occurred at night in a high-crime area, increasing danger to law enforcement. 23

b.	<i>Vance’s slow stop and furtive movements contributed to the officers’ concern for their safety.</i>	24
2.	Vance’s ability to access potential weapons satisfies <i>Long’s</i> “immediate control” prong.	29
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DEFERRED TO THE SENTENCING COMMISSION’S COMMENTARY WHEN INTERPRETING GUIDELINE 2K2.1.	30
A.	<i>Kisor</i> does not apply and <i>Stinson</i> is binding on this Court.	32
1.	The Sentencing Commission is functionally distinct from executive agencies.	32
2.	The <i>Stinson</i> Court created a freestanding deference standard.	36
3.	Vertical stare decisis commands lower courts to adhere to <i>Stinson</i> .	39
B.	<i>Stinson</i> compels deference to the Sentencing Commission’s commentary.	41
1.	The commentary is consistent with its Guideline’s plain text.	42
2.	Courts have found Note 14(B) to be consistent with the Guideline.	43
3.	The rule of lenity does not apply to the Guidelines.	44
C.	Even under <i>Kisor</i>, the commentary warrants deference.	45
1.	The Guideline is “genuinely ambiguous,” and Note 14(B)(i) is a “reasonable” interpretation of it.	46
a.	<i>Note 14(B)(i) is a “reasonable” interpretation of the Guideline’s “genuinely ambiguous” text.</i>	46
b.	<i>The Guideline’s structure, history, and purpose confirm Note 14(B)(i)’s interpretation.</i>	51
2.	Note 14(B)(i) implicates the Commission’s “substantive expertise.”	53
3.	Note 14(B)(i) represents the Commission’s “official position” and reflects their “fair and considered judgment.”	54

CONCLUSION.....	55
APPENDIX.....	56
U.S. Const. amend. IV	56
18 U.S.C. § 922(u)	56
18 U.S.C. § 924(i)(1)	56
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1)	56
28 U.S.C. § 991(a)	57
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)	58
28 U.S.C. § 994(o).....	59
28 U.S.C. § 994(p)	60
28 U.S.C. § 994(w).....	60
28 U.S.C. § 994(x)	61
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B)	62
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) cmt. n.14(B) ..	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	40
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014)	13
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, North Carolina</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	18
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 256 (2017)	45
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	49, 50, 51
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	10
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	31, 37
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	29
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	34
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	52
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022)	37, 38
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	13
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	23
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)	22, 26
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	13
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	44
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	48
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	48
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	33, 35
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019)	48
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014)	28
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	24
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	51
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	39
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	39, 41
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	47
<i>State v. Banner</i> , 1989 WL 70972 (Del. Super. Ct. May 30, 1989)	26, 27
<i>State v. Weyand</i> , 188 Wash.2d 804 (2017)	25
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	20, 21, 29
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018)	17
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 909 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2018)	38
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 62 F.4th 1260 (10th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Armstead</i> , 114 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>United States v. Arnott</i> , 758 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	22, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 90 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1996)	16

<i>United States v. Bershchansky</i> , 788 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 337 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	34
<i>United States v. Brake</i> , 904 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2018)	52
<i>United States v. Broadie</i> , 452 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 996 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Canada</i> , 76 F.4th 1304 (10th Cir. 2023)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 13 F. App'x 119 (4th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>United States v. Christianson</i> , 2007 WL 9759312 (D. Mont. Nov. 13, 2007)	48
<i>United States v. Condren</i> , 18 F.3d 1190 (5th Cir. 1995)	49, 52
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 133 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>United States v. DeJear</i> , 552 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Denney</i> , 771 F.2d 318 (7th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>United States v. Dennison</i> , 410 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 57 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023)	36
<i>United States v. Eddy</i> , 8 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 71 F.4th 12 (1st Cir. 2023)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 483 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Hagood</i> , 78 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)	17
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 324 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 563 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2009)	44

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 60 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)	41
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 89 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 1 Fed. App'x. 219 (4th Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 666 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2011)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 80 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020)	41
<i>United States v. Maloid</i> , 71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McRae</i> , 81 F.3d 1528 (10th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 562 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2009).....	42, 44
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 23 F.4th 347 (4th Cir. 2022)	33, 34, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 308 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 990 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 926 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Olguin</i> , 2012 WL 13070091 (D.N.M. Dec. 6, 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 167 F.3d 739 (1st Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Pabon</i> , 871 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Paneto</i> , 661 F.3d 709 (1st Cir. 2011)	44
<i>United States v. Rhind</i> , 289 F.3d 690 (11th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>United States v. Richmond</i> , 924 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	24
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 727 F. App'x 725 (2d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 403 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12, 22

<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 100 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Sholola</i> , 124 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	22
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 779 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1985)	47
<i>United States v. Stowers</i> , 32 F.4th 1054 (11th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Stribling</i> , 94 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 65 F.4th 867 (6th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Tolson</i> , 988 F.2d 1494 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 987 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>United States v. Treisman</i> , 71 F.4th 225 (4th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 12 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 74 F.4th 673 (5th Cir. 2023)	37, 40
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 9 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2021)	27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 822 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<i>United States v. Wyatt</i> , 102 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>United States v. Zeng</i> , 804 F. App'x 18 (2d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 117 (1827)	45

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(i)(1)	1, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1)	33
18 U.S.C. § 3742	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(u)	1, 4, 50
28 U.S.C. § 991	33, 35, 38, 53, 55
28 U.S.C. § 994	33, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5807.....	50

Rules

U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 1A1.1(3).....	54
U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) cmt n.14(B).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n Rule 4.1.....	35
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n Rule 4.3.....	35
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Notice of Proposed Amendments, 71 Fed. Reg. 4782 (proposed Jan. 27, 2006).....	35

Other Authorities

<i>Another</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary, (6th ed. 1990)	50
<i>Connection</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary, (6th ed. 1990)	47
Model Penal Code § 221.1	50
Kelly Kunsch, <i>Standard of Review (State and Federal): A Primer</i> , 18 Seattle U. L. Rev. 11 (1994).....	18
